
ENGLISH
USER’S MANUAL
After receiving a new AC adapter, follow 
these steps to ensure proper operation.

1. Connect the power cable with the 
AC adapter

2. Plug the power cable into the 
electric socket

3. Connect the interface connector 
to the laptop.

WARNINGS
 • Before usage, check whether the 

connector corresponds to your 
laptop’s input.

 • Before using this device, carefully 
consult your laptop’s manual 
to ensure the specifications are 
appropriate. Make sure that the 
voltage and wattage used by the 
device is adequate (by checking 
the label on your laptop or on the 
original AC adapter).

 • Do not disassemble or remove 
the housing of the device. 

 • This device is intended only to be 
used with specific IT equipment. 
Please refer to the product 
labelling.

Priemo is not responsible for any da-
mages caused by improper use.

SAFETY AND DISPOSAL 
ADVICE
The product (including the packaging) is 
not a toy and not intended for use by 
children. Please make sure before use 
that the complete device shows no sign 
of damage (cracks, damage). 
Never use a damaged ac adapter!
Do not use near or throw into open 
fire, do not place near heat-generating 
devices. Do not use on flammable 
surfaces that impede heat exchange 
with the environment (blankets, 
pillows, couches, etc). Do not throw, 
pierce, crush, damage any part of the 
device. Do not put into any body orifice. 
When device emits noise, smells, or 
smoke, immediately disconnect and 
return the product to your point of 
purchase.
The device should be disposed of 
according to your local regulations for 
disposing electronic waste.

Warranty period: 2 years limited 
warranty

Please refer to www.priemo.com for 
the warranty conditions.

NEDERLANDS
HANDLEIDING
Volg deze stappen nadat u uw nieuwe 
netadapter hebt ontvangen om een   
goede werking te garanderen.

1. Verbind de stroomkabel met de 
AC-adapter

2. Steek de stroomkabel in het 
stopcontact

3.  Sluit de interfaceconnector aan 
op de laptop

WAARSCHUWINGEN
 • Controleer voor gebruik of de 

connector overeenkomt met de 
voedingsingang van uw laptop.

 • Raadpleeg de handleiding van 
uw laptop zorgvuldig voordat u 
dit apparaat gebruikt om er zeker 
van te zijn dat de specificaties 
kloppen. Zorg ervoor dat het 
voltage en het wattage dat door 
het apparaat wordt gebruikt 
voldoende is (controleer het label 
op uw laptop of op de originele 
AC-adapter).

 • Demonteer of verwijder nooit de 
behuizing van het apparaat

 • Dit apparaat is alleen bedoeld 
voor gebruik met specifieke 

IT-apparatuur. Raadpleeg de 
product labels.

Priemo is niet verantwoordelijk voor 
eventuele schade veroorzaakt door 
oneigenlijk gebruik.

VEILIGHEID EN 
VERWIJDERINGSADVIES
Het product (inclusief de verpakking) is 
geen speelgoed en niet bedoeld voor 
gebruik door kinderen. Controleer voor 
gebruik of het complete apparaat geen 
tekenen van beschadiging vertoont 
(barsten, beschadigingen).
Gebruik nooit een beschadigde AC-
adapter!
Niet gebruiken in de buurt van of in 
open vuur gooien, niet in de buurt 
van warmte genererende apparaten. 
Niet gebruiken op brandbare 
oppervlakken die warmte-uitwisseling 
met de omgeving belemmeren 
(dekens, kussens, banken, enz.). Gooi, 
doorboor, plet of beschadig geen enkel 
onderdeel van het apparaat. Niet in 
enig lichaamsopening plaatsen.
Als het apparaat geluid, geuren of rook 
afgeeft, moet u de stroomverbinding 
onmiddellijk verbreken en het apparaat 
terugbrengen naar uw verkooppunt.
Het apparaat moet worden afgevoerd 
in overeenstemming met de lokale 
voorschriften voor het weggooien van 
elektronisch afval.

Garantieperiode: 2 jaar beperkte 
garantie

Raadpleeg www.priemo.com voor de 
garantievoorwaarden.

DEUTSCH
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
Gebrauchsanweisung vor 
Inbetriebnahme des neuen Netzteiles 
lezen und Anleitung beziehungsweise 
Ratschlägen befolgen

1. Schließen Sie das Netzkabel an 
das Netzteil an

2. Stecken Sie das Netzkabel in die 
Steckdose

3. Schließen Sie den 
Schnittstellenanschluss an den 
Laptop an

ACHTUNG
 • Überprüfen Sie vor dem 

Gebrauch, ob der Anschluss 
mit der Stromversorgung Ihres 
Laptops übereinstimmt.

 • Bitte lesen Sie das Handbuch 
Ihres Laptops sorgfältig 

durch, bevor Sie dieses Gerät 
verwenden, um sicherzustellen, 
dass die technischen Daten 
korrekt sind. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass die vom Gerät verwendete 
Spannung und Leistung 
ausreichend ist (überprüfen Sie 
das Etikett auf Ihrem Laptop oder 
auf dem Original-Netzteil).

 • Zerlegen oder entfernen Sie 
niemals das Gehäuse des Geräts

 • Dieses Gerät ist nur zur 
Verwendung mit bestimmten 
IT-Geräten vorgesehen. 
Bitte beachten Sie die 
Produktetiketten.

Priemo haftet nicht für Schäden, die 
durch unsachgemäße Verwendung 
entstehen.

SICHERHEITS- UND 
ENTSORGUNGSHINWEIS
Das Produkt (einschließlich der 
Verpackung) ist kein Spielzeug und nicht 
für Kinder bestimmt. Überprüfen Sie vor 
dem Gebrauch, ob das gesamte Gerät 
keine Anzeichen von Beschädigungen 
(Risse, Beschädigungen) aufweist.
Verwenden Sie niemals ein 
beschädigtes Netzteil!
Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in 
der Nähe von oder werfen Sie es 
ins Feuer oder in die Nähe von 
Wärmeerzeugungsgeräten. Nicht auf 
brennbaren Oberflächen verwenden, 
die den Wärmeaustausch mit der 
Umwelt behindern (Decken, Kissen, 
Sofas usw.). Werfen, stechen, quetschen 
oder beschädigen Sie keine Teile des 
Geräts. Nicht in Körperöffnungen legen.
Wenn das Gerät Geräusche, Gerüche 
oder Rauch abgibt, trennen Sie das 
Gerät sofort vom Stromnetz und 
bringen Sie es an Ihre Verkaufsstelle 
zurück.
Das Gerät muss gemäß den örtlichen 
Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von 
Elektronikschrott entsorgt werden.

Garantiezeit: 2 Jahre eingeschränkte 
Garantie

Die Garantiebedingungen finden Sie 
unter www.priemo.com.

FRANÇAIS
MANUEL 
D’INSTRUCTIONS
Suivez ces étapes après avoir reçu 
votre nouvel adaptateur secteur pour 
garantir un fonctionnement correct.

1. Connectez le câble d’alimentation 
à l’adaptateur secteur

2. Branchez le cordon 
d’alimentation dans la prise 
murale

3. Connectez le connecteur 
d’interface à l’ordinateur 
portable.

MISES EN GARDE
 • Avant utilisation, vérifiez que 

le connecteur correspond à 
l’entrée d’alimentation de votre 
ordinateur portable.

 • Veuillez consulter attentivement 
le manuel de votre ordinateur 
portable avant d’utiliser cet 
appareil pour vous assurer que 
ses spécifications sont correctes. 
Assurez-vous que la tension et la 
puissance utilisées par l’appareil 
sont suffisantes (vérifiez 
l’étiquette sur votre ordinateur 
portable ou sur l’adaptateur 
secteur d’origine).

 • Ne démontez ou ne retirez jamais 
le boîtier de l’appareil

 • Cet appareil est uniquement 
destiné à être utilisé avec des 
équipements informatiques 
spécifiques. Veuillez vous référer 
aux étiquettes des produits.

Priemo n’est pas responsable des 
dommages causés par une mauvaise 
utilisation.

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ ET 
D’ÉLIMINATION
Le produit (y compris l’emballage) n’est 
pas un jouet et n’est pas destiné à être 
utilisé par des enfants. Avant utilisation, 
vérifiez que l’ensemble de l’appareil ne 
présente aucun signe de détérioration 
(fissures, dommages).
N’utilisez jamais un adaptateur secteur 
endommagé!
Ne pas utiliser près ou jeter dans 
le feu, ou à proximité d’appareils 
générateurs de chaleur. Ne pas utiliser 
sur des surfaces inflammables qui 
gênent les échanges thermiques avec 
l’environnement (couvertures, oreillers, 
canapés, etc.). Ne jetez, ne percez, 
n’écrasez ou n’endommagez aucune 
pièce de l’appareil. Ne pas placer dans 
aucune ouverture du corps.
Si l’appareil émet du bruit, des 
odeurs ou de la fumée, débranchez 
immédiatement l’alimentation et 
renvoyez l’appareil à votre point de 
vente.
L’appareil doit être éliminé 
conformément aux réglementations 
locales en matière d’élimination des 
déchets électroniques.

Thank you for choosing Priemo. Our aim is to offer premium solutions for your premium laptop so 
you can enjoy it more and longer. Priemo AC Adapters are designed using top grade components 
and produced to the highest quality standards to ensure maximum performance, at least on par the 
original branded part.

Bedankt dat u voor Priemo hebt gekozen. Ons doel is om premiumoplossingen te bieden voor uw 
premium laptop, zodat u er meer en langer van kunt genieten. Priemo AC-adapters zijn ontworpen 
met behulp van hoogwaardige componenten en geproduceerd volgens de hoogste kwaliteitsnormen 
om maximale prestaties te garanderen, in ieder geval vergelijkbaar met het originele merkonderdeel

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für Priemo entschieden haben. Unser Ziel ist es, Premium-Lösungen 
für Ihren Premium-Laptop anzubieten, damit Sie ihn immer länger genießen können. Priemo-
Wechselstromadapter werden unter Verwendung hochwertiger Komponenten entwickelt und nach 
höchsten Qualitätsstandards hergestellt, um maximale Leistung zu gewährleisten, zumindest auf dem 
Niveau des Original-Markenteils.

Merci d’avoir choisi Priemo. Notre objectif est de proposer des solutions premium pour votre 
ordinateur portable premium afin que vous puissiez en profiter davantage et plus longtemps. Les 
adaptateurs CA Priemo sont conçus à l’aide de composants de première qualité et produits selon les 
normes de qualité les plus élevées pour assurer des performances maximales, au moins à la hauteur 
de la pièce d’origine de la marque.



Période de garantie: garantie limitée 
de 2 ans.

Consultez www.priemo.com pour les 
conditions de garantie.

Priemo is a registered trademark from 
SW Group. All rights reserved. Product 
specifications and data may change 
without notice. All other brand names, 
products and logo’s are registered 
trademarks of their respective owners.

Produced for 
Priemo, P.O. Box , Eindhoven, 
The Netherlands
e-mail: support@priemo.com
 

MacBook MacBook 
Pro

MacBook 
Air

PAA-45M1-C5A x x up to 2012

PAA-45M2-C5A x x from 2012 
to 2018

PAA-60M1-C5A up to 2012 up to 2012 
(13")

x

PAA-60M2-C5A x from 2012 to 
2016 (13")

x

PAA-85M1-C5A x up to 2012 
(15" & 17")

x

PAA-85M2-C5A x from 2012 to 
2016 (15")

x
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